

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 16415 OF 2025**

IDBI Bank Limited .. Petitioner  
V/s.  
Union Of India .. Respondent

-----

Mr. Charles D'souza i/by Orbit Law Services, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. U.S. Samudrala i/by Vaishnavi Ugale, for Respondent Nos. 2 and 5.

-----

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : 24TH MARCH 2026.**

**PC:**

1. Learned counsel having instructions on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 has appeared and he informs that Respondent No. 4 has expired. It is stated that the details of the legal representatives of Respondent No. 4 shall be communicated to the learned counsel for the Petitioner within one week from today.
2. In that context, the Petitioner may have to amend the Petition.
3. Hence, list this Petition under the caption 'for directions' on 9<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**

Digitally  
signed by  
VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD  
Date:  
2026.03.24  
18:27:45  
+0530